Environmental liabilities are recorded based on the current interpretation of environmental laws and regulations, or when an obligation is likely to occur
and the amount of such liability can be calculated reliably.

Disbursements related to environmental protection are charged to the Consolidated Statements of Income as incurred, except, investments in
infrastructure designed to comply with environmental requirements, are recorded following the accounting policies for property, plant and equipment.

2.29 Reclassification to the Consolidated Financial Statements of previous years

The Company has early adopted the amendment of IAS 16 and IAS 41. For comparison purposes of this Consolidated Financial Statements, the
Company, had restated the originally figures reported at December 31, 2014 and January 1, 2014. This early application implies only a reclassification
and has not impact on its value, Net income or Equity.

Below are the reclassifications that only affecting the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

a) On December 31, 2014:

Current assets

Previously Reported at
December 31, 2014

Reclassification
Total at December 31,

2014 (Restated)

ThCh$ ThCh$ ThCh$

Inventories 175,179,189 (7,633,591) 167,545,598

Biological current assets - 7,633,591 7,633,591

Non-current assets

Previously Reported at
December 31, 2014

Reclassification
Total at December 31,

2014 (Restated)

ThCh$ ThCh$ ThCh$

Property, plant and equipment (net) 833,171,234 18,084,408 851,255,642

Biological assets 18,084,408 (18,084,408) -

F-27

Compañía Cervecerías Unidas S.A. and subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2015

b) January 1, 2014:

Current assets
At January 1, 2014 Reclassification

Total at January 1,
2014 (Restated)

ThCh$ ThCh$ ThCh$

Inventories 153,085,845 (6,130,652) 146,955,193

Biological current assets - 6,130,652 6,130,652

Non-current assets
At January 1, 2014 Reclassification

Total at January 1,
2014 (Restated)

ThCh$ ThCh$ ThCh$

Property, plant and equipment (net) 680,994,421 17,662,008 698,656,429

Biological assets 17,662,008 (17,662,008) -

The costs associated with agricultural activities (grapes) for an amount of ThCh$ 7,633,591 and ThCh$ 6,130,652 as of December 31, 2014 and January
1, 2014, respectively, were presented under the Inventories. Beginning the year 2015, according to IAS 41, these are presented under the Biological
current assets.

The vines under formation and under production for an amount of ThCh$ 18,084,408 and ThCh$ 17,662,008 as of December 31, 2014 and January 1,
2014, respectively, were presented under the Biological assets. Beginning the year 2015, according to Amendment of IAS 16 and IAS 41, these are